Rule 4 48C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress Report S 1 92

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number 104354

Name of Company

Ashpol ple

We

Kirstre Jane Provan, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

Mark Robent Fry, 31st Fioor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5MR

the Irquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 10/09/2014 to 09/09/2015

e Oﬂ/m one WL JTPTENNEEL. 2001
—\.\

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

31sti Floor
40 Bank Street
Lendan
E14 5NR
Ref AS041CVUKJIP/MRF/JWC/AWS m
Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow l ll ", , l‘”, m,"ll”"’
*A4G2WSJY
A10 16/09/2015 #306

COMPANIES HOUSE




XCwvL1210P

@ Begbies Traynor

Ashpol plc (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period. 10 September 2014 to 9 September 2015




important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with the Jownt Liquidators' statutory duty to
report to creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the iquidation The report 1s
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or
in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person

for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

L o R 1 R 2 0 o R o A |

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of Jont Liquidators
Progress during the penod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Joint Liquidators’ expenses
Assels that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments

2  Time costs and dishursements

3 Stalement of Joint Liguidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the lqudation”

“the Joint Liguidators”,
“we”, “our” and “us”

“the Act’

“the Rules”

"secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“nreferential crediter”

Meaning
Ashpot! plc (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The Company mowving into creditors’ voluntary hquidaton from
administration pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Kirstre Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry, both of Begbtes Traynor
(Central) LLP, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR

The Inscivency Act 1986 {as amended)
The Insalvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creddor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a securnty over property of
the company, and “unsecured creditor’ 15 to be read accordingly
{Section 248{1){a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, len or
other securty (Section 248(1)(b)(1} of the Act), and

(m in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hertable or
moveable), any fioating charge and any nght of hen or
preference and any right of retention {other than a nght of
compensation or set off) (Section 248({1){b)(i) of the Act)

Any credtor of the Company whose clam s preferential within
Sections 386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name Ashpol Plc

Company registered number 00104394

Company registered office 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR
Former trading address 3rd Floor, 5 Wigmoere Street, London, W1U 1PB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF JOINT
LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 10 September 2013
Date of iquidators’ appointment 10 September 2013
Changes in iguidator (if any) None

4 PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s the Joint Liquidators' abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from
10 September 2014 to 9 September 2015

Recelpis

Bank interest Gross

An amount of £13 83 was recewed on gross interest earned on deposits held i the fioating charge
bank account

Payments

Jomnt Administrators’ Time Costs

An amount of £3,200 was paid to Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP n respect of the Joint Administrators’
fees on account of time properly incurred in dealing with the preceding admunistration of the Company

Joint Ligudators’ Fees
An amount of £23,750 was paid to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in respect of therr fees on account of
time properly incurred i deaking with the winding-up of the Company

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses
An amount of £83 was paid to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in respect of ther expenses incurred in
dealing with the winding-up of the Company

Corporation Tax
An amount of £1,715 was paid to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of the Company's Corporation
Tax habilties




Unsecured Creditor Distribution
An amount of £1,258 was paid to unsecured creditors dunng the period of this report Please see
section 5 of this report for further information regarding the distnbution to creditors

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detals of ihe sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the progress
report of the former Joint Administrators for the penod from 23 August 2013 {o 10 September 2013

On the basis of realisations to date the Jomnt Liguidators estimate an outcome for each class of the
Company's creditors as follows

Secured creditor
Law Debenture Trustees Limited

On & December 1985, the Company 1ssued £75million of 10 75% first montgage debenture stock which
1s canstiuted by the Trust Deed between, among others, the Company and #s Truslee, Law Debenture
Trustees Limited {formerly known as Eagle Star Trust Company}

Followng the completion of the Sales and the release of both the Portfolio Properties and the Harlow
Site, two distnbutions totalling £50million were paid to the Trustee, dunng the admimstration penod, to
hold on trust for the Stockholders as an intial and partial repayment for the Stock in accordance with
the provisions of the Trust Deed This has resulted 1n 2 payment of an amount of approximately £0 €6
{less any applicabie costs and expenses of the Trustee) for each £1 00 in nominal value of the Stock

To the extent that the aggregate amount pad to Stockholders upon completion of the Sales (inclusive
of any additional amount payable in respect of the Nortel Claims pursuant to the Harlow Sale
Agreement) 1s less than the total amount due to Stockholders from the Company, the Stockholders
have a claim as unsecured creditors for the outstanding amounts owed to them from the Group

The Group does not have any matenal assets and, save to the extent that there are other as yet
unidentfied matenal assets, the Stockholders rank par passu with the other unsecured creditors in
respect of any outstanding amounts owed by the Company to Stockholders

Preferential creditors

The Joint Liguidators are not aware that the Company had any employees and therefore, there are no
known preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured crediors 1s calculated were provided by the former
Joint Administrators i ther progress report for the period from 23 August 2013 to 10 September 2013

To the best of the Jont Liquidators’ knowledge and belef, there are no unsatisfied floating charges
created or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as
defined 1n Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for
distribution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

A dwidend of 3 15 pence i the £1 was pad to the unsecured creditors i June 2014




One unsecured claim 1s stit to be adjudicated by the Joint Liquidators The clam has been provided for
and the Joint Liguidators are holding funds of £210,906 to settle that claim

There are Insufficient funds to pay a further dividend as the balance of funds realsed have already
been distnbuted or used or allocated to defray the expenses of the liquidation

6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)a) of the Rules, the Jomt Liguidators’ remuneration s treated as having
been fixed on the same basis as the former Joint Admirustrators, by reference to the time properly
given by them (as Jomnt Liquidators) and the vanous grades of their staff calculated at the prevaiiing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
hguidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, the Jont Liguidators are also avthonsed to draw
disbursements, ncluding disbursements for services provided by therr firm (defined as Category 2
dishursements 1in Statement of Insoivency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former Joint
Admirustrators, namely, in accordance with therr firm’s policy, a copy of which 1s attached at Appendix 2
of this report

The Joint Liguidators' ime costs for the penod from 10 September 2014 to 9 Sepiember 2015 amount
o £27,026 which represents 112 80 hours at an average rate of £239 59 per howr

The following further infermation in relation to their time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix
2

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

o Narrative summary of time costs incurred

] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 10 September 2014 to 9 September
2015

o] Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 10 September 2013t0 9
September 2015

To 9 September 2015, the Joint Liquidators have drawn the total sum of £132,900 on account of ther
remuneration, against total time costs of £134,880 mcurred since the date of thew appointment as Joint
Liquidators

To 9 September 2015, the Joint Liguidators have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £189
A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) which provides guidance on creditors' rights
on how to approve and meonitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be

obtaned onkne at www begbwes-traynor corn/creditorsguides  Altematively, If you require a hard copy of
the Guide, please contact the Joint Liguidators’ office and they will arrange to send you a copy

7. JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the perod of this progress report I1s attached at Appendix
3



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As far as the Joint Liguidators are aware, there are no further assets to be realsed

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affars of an insolvent company to
determine s property and liabiittes and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of
funds tn addition, a hquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and
to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Bustness Innovation and Skills  The Jont
Liquidators can confirm that they have discharged therr duties in these respects

10 CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured credrtor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, including
that creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in vaive of the unsecured creditors, but with
the permission of the court) may request i writing that the Joint Liquidators provide further information
about therr remuneration or expenses which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an apphcation to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured credtor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of
the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are
excessive or, the basis fixed for the Joint Ligudators’ remuneration 1s inappropriate

11. CONCLUSION

The Joint Liguidators will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the
hqudation, whichever 1s the sooner

K J ProVan

Joint Liquidator

Dated \\ JW‘N{.& 20‘5'




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 10 September 2014 to 9 September 2015




Jont Ligquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS

Surplus from adminisiration period
VAT Refund from admunistration
Bank Interest Gross

Bank Interest Net of Tax

COST OF REALISATIONS

Joint Administrators' ime costs
Joint Admimstrators' Disbursements
Joini Liquidators’ Fees

Joint Liquidatars’ Expenses

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Corporation Tax

Statutory Advertising

DISTRIBUTIONS
Unsecured crediter distnibution

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewable

Bank 2 Current
Corporaie Bonus Account 1 2% Santa

Page 2 of 2

Ashpol plc (In Liguidation)

From 10/08/2014
To 09/09/2015

NIL
NIL

14
NIL

14

(3,200
NH.
(23,750)
(83}

NIL

NIL
(1,715)
NIL

(28,748)

(1.258)

(1,258)

{29,992)

From 10/09/2013
To 09/0972015

1,794,148
5,461
7.941

444

1,807,994

(7,097
(M
(129,700
(189)
(7.392)
(0]
(14,729)
(338)
(159,446)

(1,426,867)

(1426,867)

221,681

6,087
4,688
210,906

221,681

1PS SQL Ver 504

K J Pravan
Joint Liquidator

09 Sep 15



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expensesidisbursements,
b Beghies Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narratve summary of tme costs ncurred, and

d Table of tune spent and charge-out value for the period from 10 September 2014 to 9
September 2015, and

e Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 10 September 2013 to 9
September 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This nate applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner 1n the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance” requires that such information should be
drsclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, thws note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facities prowided by the fym Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows turn/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s beng carred out at the appropnate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
hoider to allocate theirr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’'s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS iN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categornes

Category 1 disbursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged fo the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable {¢ an independent third party

(A) The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors i1s charged at
the rate of £150 per meeting,

o« Car mieage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held 1n storage for a particular case
bears to the tota) of all archive boxes Tor all cases n respect of the pencd for which the storage
charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of msolvency office halders i England & Wales

2 ibid 4




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Beghbies Traynor 1s a national firm The raies charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case

are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the London office as at the date
af this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
unt! further notice
Partner 495
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Sentor Administrator 235
Adminsstrator 185
Tramee Administrator 160
Support 160

Time spemt by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged direclly to cases
It 1s not carned as an overhead

Time ts recorded in 6 minute units



SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Ashpol plc

CASE TYPE Creditors’ Veluntary Liguidation

OFFICE HOLDERS Kirstte Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 10 September 2013

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached is intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees In the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case
As detailed mn the mamn body of the report, the Joint Liquidators have adjudicated the
unsecured creditors’ claims and paid a dividend of 3 15 pence in the £

One unsecured clam s still be adjudicated by the Jomnt Ligudators The clam has been
provided for and the Joint Liguidators are holding funds of £210,906 to settie that clam

There are insufficient funds to pay a further dvidend as the balance of funds realised have
already been distnbuted or used or allocated to defray the expenses of the liquidation

The Joint Liguidators continue to try to resolve the matter with the creditor

13 The office holders’ effectiveness
The sutplus from the admmnistration bank account totals £1,794,148 and a VAT refund fram
the admimistration of £5,461

The Jomnt Liguidators have fulfilled ther duty to adjudicate the unsecured claims and pay a
distribution to the unsecured creditors

14  Anticipated return to creditors
Secured creditor

Law Debenture Trustees Limited

On 6 December 1985, the Company issued £75mithon of 10 75% first mortgage debenture
stock which 1s constituted by the Trust Deed between, among others, the Company and its
Trustee, Law Dehenture Trustees Limited (formerly known as Eagle Star Trust Company)

Following the completion of the Sales and the release of both the Portfolio Properties and
the Harlow Site, two distnbutions totaling £50million were paid to the Trustee, during the
administration perod, to hold on trust for the Stockholders as an wnhal and partial
repayment for the Stock i accordance with the provisions of the Trust Deed This has
resulied 1in a payment of an amount of approximately £0 66 (less any applcable costs and
expenses of the Trustee) far each £1 00 in norminal value of the Stock

To the extent that the aggregate amount paid to Stockholders upon completion of the Sales
(inclusive of any additronal amount payable in respect of the Nortel Clarms pursuant to the
Harlow Sale Agreement) 1s less than the total amount due to Stockholders from the



15

16

17

18

Company, the Stockholders have a claim as unsecured creditors for the outstanding
amounts owed to them from the Group

The Group does not have any matenal assets and, save to the extent that there are other
as yet unidentified matenal assets, the Stockholders rank part passu with the other
unsecured creditors In respect of any outstanding amounts owed by the Company to
Stockholders

Preferentia) crediors

The Joint Liguidators are not aware that the Company had any empioyees and therefore,
there are no known preferentia) creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided by
the former Joint Administrators n their progress report for the period from 23 August 2013
{o 10 September 2013

To the best of the Jomt Liguidators’ knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating
charges created or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there s
no net property as defined m Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescrnbed part
of net property 1s avallabte for distribution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

A dividend of 3 15 pence in the £1 has been paid to the unsecured creditors in June 2014

One unsecured claims 15 still be adjudicated by the Joint Liguidators The claim has been
provided for and the Joint Liguidators are holding funds of £210,906 to settie those claims

There are wnsufficient funds to pay a further dividend as the balance of funds realised have
already been distributed or used or allocated to defray the expenses of the liquidation

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 10 September 2014 to 9 September 2015 prepared
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 is attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved i the case, and gwing the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The ime costs analysis provides detalls of work undertaken by the Liquidators and therr staff
following their appomtment only

The views of the creditors
The Joint Liquidators have notified all known creditors and Stockholders of the progress of the
kguidation

Approval of fees

The Jont Liquidators’ remuneration has been fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by
reference to the time properly given by them (as Liquidators) and the various grades of our
staff calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor n attending to matters
ansing in the llguidation  This resolution was passed at the creditors meeting held on 2
May 2012 during the preceding admintstration period

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by
their firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) has
been approved al the creditors meeting on 2 May 2012




19

Other professionals employed & their costs

Clyde & Co

Clyde & Co were paid an amount of £7,392 in respect of their fees and expenses in dealing
with the transition from administration to iquidation and adwvising the Joint Liquidators on
the disclairming of a lease

Staffing and management
Appropriately expenenced staff have undertaken tasks ansing in the hquidation to ensure
that matters were properly dealt with at the least cost to the liquidation estate

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's pohcy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 15 attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the varnous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Since the date of the Joint Liguidators’ last report, the following work has been carned out
= Ensunng compliance with professional standards, the handhng of receipts and
payments during the iquidation, and the day-to-day running of the liguidation,
+ Dealing with statutory filings, reports and meetings,
« Dealing with tax submissions, and
» Adjudicating unsecured creditors’ claims



90 006 9z 3 8lep ol umelp sasy (810
65 6£Z 0g o7l 00 081 a0 681 08 55T 00 622 orsie 00 §6¢ 00 S6¥ 3 818) Alnoy afieuaay|
Eﬁwo Fx4 00 926 o QZe e 00 ¥9E 9 05 1511 Q0 i8L 8 05 5P6 1 05 8Ll oS BLoE 3 epeB jes A 3500 awn jejo )
gZLl 99 S ¥l ¥ vE 6 £ 08 L6 €0 ] apeJB ye1s Ag sinoy |E10 |
uonebnn
42114 oS Lt 0LE 9l g0 0 60 X8l
By
sBunaspy si13nRwW JayIn
00 S6¢ 00 48T 090 90 SIRILILOT SIONDRIT
LE LGZ Q5 2yl 8 % Z8 ¥l £0 LEL L5 &0 SIBUID
Dmhjumm SJ0Mp=ID
Buipe.sy Buipesy
81955e ALBd paIY /311 L JO UonUBIaY
§3)8S Jasse pue ssauisng Auadoig siesse
00GLE 00 252 080 g0 UONSaeD a0 }0 UDhESIIEaY
suonediseau puz vgao| suoneBisaau
25114 00 0Z8'E 00 41 | &4 1oL 93 gl 10 Sl $n1eye jo Juswee;s pue Buiredas Loimels
£ EET 00 991'6 0f 6€ 99 5 0L 20 gl K] Z0 £l fuiyjueg pug uoneNsSILILPY Bujuuerd pue
. LE OVT 00 285'F 00 61 6 UL 92 9¢ 1l g1t Buruueid ased pue Juswiuwoddy|  uonensIuLLPY
>_Sow_ Mu%mh J9AY 31500 8un ) SINOY |eto ] Hoddng uwpy Jur uitipy upy g | sBupy jssy JBupy JBup Jug 1o13aiq Jsuped apels yeg

1401

ﬁi

G102/60/60 OL ¥10T/60/01  wWwol4 pousd 8yl 104 SISAleUy 1807 u ] dIS

¢

IAD'LFOSYLO - uohiepinbl Aiejunjoa sioupasg - oid jodysy 6




00 006 ZEL ‘3 8)Ep O} uMBIP S8y |BjO
—8 Z9c BY Zi) 00 091 00 £81 00 $£Z 00 04Z 00 S1E 00 §9¢ 00 S6E 00 567 3 9es Aunoy abesary
Koo 088'vEL 00 viv'y 00 ZEv'e 05 TEG'LY 05 LS’ 00 158 8. QD ZIt'PL 05 £iZ') 05 8Ll 00 LeL 9L 3 apeub yers Ag 1500 awy (210
Lpts pLE z o 5 #9 4 £ 162 8 ¥t St £E0 8 EE apeJB 4es AQ sunoy (210
2§ BOE 05 208'Z oL s 4 a4 SE uoieBin
¥z 892 00 BEP'S 06 02 LE ¥l (4] 0l [44 81 Xel
U0
00 0.2 00 912 0g 0 g4 sBunsspy|  ssanew Jayio
00 S6¢ 00 /62 Qs o 30 B3OS SI0)PBIT
£l YRT 05 L14'Z% OE D5 B L1z £0 0 98 g1z 451 sisQ
painaag SIONPaIY
Buipei| Buipeap
s1asse Aped puiy /a3 Jo uchuslay
Q0 Liy 05 904 0% | 0 [ $9/es 1assP pue ssauisng ‘Ausdosd sjosse
00Gle 00 252 08 0 20 ooz 1gad| O uonesiEay
S¥ Z0E 002ZiZ'v 0/ el £0L 60 12 sucnelnsaam pue ygga| swonebuseau
56 25¢ 00 048'9 0v 92 +Z ?LL 9l 95 £l t0 [t SINBYE JO JusWalEs pue Suipodas Aoiniels
A2 L¥E 00 Lag'ps 32 82d b LE £ 6Z Z vl gzZel £EL Z0 28 Sunjueq pue uolensLIpY Buruueg pue
£6 652 05 L8991 0€ ¥9 8 Sl 9z ¥ B6E BE 92 Suiuugld ssed pue Juawuioddy| uonensutwpy
>_50” MWMM._g( Jisooaun) SINOH |20 L uoddng unupy e UilLpy upy Jug | JBupy 1ssy JBupy 1Bup Jug Joyang Jauyed apesq yelsg

1.4

01 GL0Z/60/60 OL €102/60/0L wold pousd syl Jo4 SISAlBUY 1500 BwI|

TAD'LFOSYLQ - uohepinbi Asejunjop sJonpai) - 9id jodysy m%lw.




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
whom expense incurred incurred discharged discharged)
£ £ £
Postage Royal Mail 80 39 80 39 000




